

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
APPELLATE SIDE CRIMINAL JURISDICTION**

CRI-INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 679 OF 2026

In

CR. APPEAL 708 OF 2019

Narendra Chotalal Patel ....PETITIONER

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra And Anr ....RESPONDENT

WITH

CR. APPEAL NO. 708 OF 2019

Narendra Chotalal Patel ....APPELLANT

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra And Anr ....RESPONDENT

Mr. Waqar Nisar Pathan for the Applicant.

Mr. S. R. Agarkar, APP for Respondent / State.

**CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE SHYAM C.  
CHANDAK &  
HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE SHREERAM  
VINAYAK SHIRSAT, JJ**

**DATE : 25th May, 2026**

**P.C. :**

Mentioned out of turn. At the request of the learned Counsel for the Petitioner/Respondent, stand over to 28/05/2026. Ad-interim relief, if any, to continue till the next date.

**( FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I )**